
 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Chief Executive’s Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
13 September 2013 
 
 
 
MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on 

Thursday, 19th September, 2013 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted 

below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
PETER McNANEY 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
 (b) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Article 31 Planning Application: Casement Park   
 
 To receive a deputation from representatives of the Mooreland and Owenvarragh 

Residents’ Association.   
 

3. Routine Correspondence   
 
4. Requests for Deputations   
 
5. Z/2013/0608/F: Proposed change of use to amusement arcade at 24 to 28 

Bradbury Place  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
6. Reports and Correspondence  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 
 

Document Pack



 
- 2 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
7. New Applications  (Pages 11 - 30) 
 
8. Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued  (Pages 31 - 40) 
 
9. Deferred Items Still Under Consideration  (Pages 41 - 50) 
 
10. Schedule of Applications  (Pages 51 - 62) 
 
 
 



          

 

 
Belfast City Council 

 
 

Report to:  Town Planning Committee  
 
Subject: Consideration of a Planning application in light of Belfast City 

Council’s Amusement Permit Policy  
 
Date:  19 September 2013  
 
Reporting Officer: Trevor Martin, Head of Building Control, Ext: 2450 
 
Contact Officer: Stephen Hewitt, Building Control Manager, Ext: 2435  
 

 

1 Relevant Background Information 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Members will recall that, at your meeting of 16 May 2013, the Head of Building 
Control outlined that an Amusement Permit Policy had been ratified by Council 
on 1 May 2013. The overall aim of the Policy is to provide guidance for 
Members, Officers, applicants and the general public to ensure greater clarity, 
transparency and consistency in the decision-making process when considering 
applications for amusement permits.   
  
Members are reminded that the policy contains five criteria for assessing the 
suitability of a location for a proposed amusement arcade, viz., 
  

• Impact on retail vitality and viability of Belfast 

• Cumulative build-up of amusement arcades in a particular location 

• Impact on the image and profile of Belfast 

• Proximity to residential use 

• Proximity to schools, youth centres and residential institutions  
  
Whilst the policy is intended primarily to provide a guide for assessing 
applications for amusement permits by the Licensing Committee because of its 
inter-relationship with planning policy Members agreed to establish the following 
process: 
  

• the Building Control Service will report to the Town Planning Committee 
when a planning application for an amusement arcade is to be 
considered; and 

• the Town Planning Committee will include in its response to the Planning 
Service on any planning application for an amusement arcade reference 

Agenda Item 5Page 3



 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 

to the Amusement Permit Policy and whether or not the application 
complies with the Policy. 

 
Members are also advised that the Policy, as agreed through formal consultation 
with DOE (NI) Planning, is now a material consideration for Planning Service in 
determining planning applications for amusement arcades in Belfast. 
  

 

2 Key Issues 

 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
 
 
2.6 
 
 
 
2.7 
 
 
 
 
 
2.8 
 
 
 

 
The first application for planning permission since the adoption of the 
Amusement Permit Policy was received in June 2013. 
 

Planning reference 
Z/2013/0608/F 
Location     
24-28 Bradbury Place, Belfast, BT7 1RQ 
Proposal  
Proposed change of use from fast food outlet to coffee shop and 
amusement arcade on the ground floor only 

 
The Building Control Service has assessed the application for the suitability of 
the location of the proposed amusement arcade based on the criteria outlined in 
the Amusement Permit Policy.  
 
Comments regarding the application have been returned to Planning via the 
Health and Environmental Services Planning consultation response process and 
also through a newly established consultation procedure between Planning and 
the Building Control Service. 
 
Assessing the application against each of the suitability criteria in turn the 
following comments have been made to Planning: 
 
(a) Retail vibrancy and regeneration of Belfast: 
The application premises are outside Belfast City Centre Retail Core and located 
in the City Centre Remainder. It does not break up any continuous shopping 
frontage.   
Application complies with this criterion. 
 
(b) Cumulative build-up of amusement arcades in a particular location: 
There are no other amusement arcades on this commercial frontage.  
Application complies with this criterion. 

 
(c) Impact on the image and profile of Belfast: 
The application premises has no neighbouring property which is a tourism asset, 
nor is it located at a Gateway location.  
Application complies with this criterion. 
 
(d) Proximity to residential use: 
(i) - predominantly residential in character 
The application premises are located in the main commercial frontage of 
Bradbury Place, where there are a mix of uses including restaurants, public 
houses, and retail units. There are residential buildings in the area, primarily 
blocks of flats, on streets leading off Bradbury Place.  

Page 4



 
2.9 
 
 
 
 
 
2.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.11 
 
 
 
2.12 
 

 
The application premises is located in the City Centre Remainder, as defined 
under Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan (BMAP) and can therefore be viewed as a 
‘mixed use’ area and not one that is predominantly residential in character.  
 
(ii) – non-residential property that is immediately adjacent to residential 
property 
The nearest residential properties to the application premises are Flats1-54, 
Tollgate House, Bradbury Place, which are approximately 20-30m from the 
application site on the opposite side of the road. These residential properties are 
not immediately adjacent to the application premises.    
Application complies with this criterion.   
 
(e) Proximity to schools, youth centres, and residential institutions for 
vulnerable people: 
There are no schools, youth centres, or residential institutions for vulnerable 
people within 200m of the application premises. 
Application complies with this criterion.   

 
In conclusion, the Building Control Service considers that the application 
premises complies with all assessment criteria for the suitability of the location 
as laid down in the Council’s Amusement Permit Policy. 
 

 

3 Resource Implications 

 
 
3.1 
 
3.2 
 
 
3.3 

 
Financial 
None. 
 
Human Resources 
None. 
 
Asset and Other Implications 
None. 
 

 

4 Equality and Good Relations Implications 

 
4.1 

 
The relevant equality and good relations implications of the Amusement Permit 
Policy have been taken into consideration and a completed screening form has 
been forwarded to the Equality and Diversity Officer. 
 

 

5 Recommendations 

 
5.1 

 
The Committee is asked; 
 

• To note that the location of the proposed amusement arcade complies with 
the five assessment criteria set out in the Amusement Permit Policy in 
arriving at your decision with regards to this planning application, and 

 

• In communicating your decision to the Planning Service regarding this 
application to advise that the location of the proposed amusement arcade 

Page 5



complies with the assessment criteria stipulated in the Council’s Amusement 
Permit Policy.    

 

 

6 Decision Tracking 

 
The person responsible for any actions arising from your meeting is Mrs. Petra 
Scarborough, Democratic Services Officer, Chief Executive’s Department. Ext. 6003. 
 

 
 

Page 6



          

 

 
Belfast City Council 

 
 

Report to: Town Planning Committee 
 
Subject: Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors: Northern Ireland 

19th Annual Planning and Development Conference, 
Wednesday 16 October 2013 

 
Date:  19 September 2013 
 
Reporting Officer: Mrs Petra Scarborough, ext 6003 
 
Contact Officer:  
 

 
 

1 Relevant Background Information 

  
Notification has been received regarding the RICS Annual Planning and 
Development Conference entitled “Planning, financial viability and economic 
considerations” which will take place in the City Hall on Wednesday 16 October 
2013. 
 

 

2 Key Issues 

  
In view of the Government’s policy objective of rebalancing and growing the 
economy, the role of economic considerations and the assessment of financial 
viability are now hugely significant for planning applications in Northern Ireland.  
This event will explore the financial and economic aspects involved in the 
planning process.   
 
Expert speakers will:  

• address the proposal for Special Economic Planning Zones and debate 
their impact once implemented in Northern Ireland; 

• explore the financial and economic aspects of planning decisions; 

• gain an insight into the role of developers in contributing to local 
infrastructure and its impact on the viability of development projects; 

• understand how developer finance works in drafting Article 41 
agreements in Northern Ireland; and 

• examine how Northern Ireland policy makers can learn from the ongoing 
experience in England and Wales in the implementation of the new 
Community Infrastructure Levy. 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



The speakers at the conference will include the Minister for Finance and 
Personnel, Mr Simon Hamilton; the Director of Turley Associates, Ms Diana 
Fitzsimons; the Chief Executive, Mr Peter McNaney; Partner and Head of UK 
Property for PricewaterhouseCoopers, Ms Amanda Clack; the Rt Hon Mr Justice 
Weatherup; the Director of Economic Planning for Turley Associates, Mr Richard 
Laming; the Assistant Director of Belfast City Centre Regeneration Directorate, 
Ms Carol Ramsey; the Chief Planner, Ms Mary Macintyre; and the Chair of CBI 
Northern Ireland, Mr Ian Coulter. 
 

 

3 Resource Implications 

  
The cost per delegate of attending the conference is £70+VAT. 
 

 

4 Equality and Good Relations Implications 

  
There are no relevant equality and good relations implications. 
 

 

5 Recommendations 

  
It is recommended that the Chairman, the Deputy Chairman, together with one 
Member from each of the remaining Parties, or their nominees, be authorised to 
attend the Conference. 
 

 

6 Decision Tracking 

 
Mrs Petra Scarborough, 16 October 2013. 
 

 

7 Key to Abbreviations 

 
None 
 

 

8 Documents Attached 

 
Conference brochure. 
 

 

Page 8



RICS Conferences

RICS Northern Ireland 
19th Annual Planning and 
Development Conference
Planning, financial viability and 
economic considerations

16 October 2013
12:30 – 16:30

Belfast City Hall, Donegall Place

Belfast, Antrim, BT1 5GS

#RICSPD

Book your place today: rics.org/niplanning

In association with:

Key sessions:

Economic considerations as a 
material consideration in planning 
A case law update

Developer contributions, Art 40 
Agreements (NI) and Community 
Infrastructure Levy (England)
The practical aspects

Viability appraisals and economic 
appraisals 
The evidential context of decision making

Proposals in the Planning Bill 2013 
for Special Economic Planning Zones
An evaluation of their English predecessors

Distressed assets and ethical disposal
Ethical considerations in valuing distressed assets 

and dealing with planning matters transparently

Prices

RICS/EPLANI/RTPI member rate £70 + VAT

Non-member delegate rate £84 + VAT

Group discounts

RICS recognises the value of learning in teams. 

Groups of 3 or more booking at the same time from 

the same company receive a 10% discount. 5 or 

more receive a 15% discount. 7 or more receive 

a 20% discount. Only one discount available per 

person. This cannot be used in conjunction with 

any other offer from RICS Conferences.

Book your place:

rics.org/niplanning

+44 (0)20 7695 1600

Conference code: EV0000260

For RICS Conferences Terms and Conditions please visit rics.org.

Speakers include:

Simon Hamilton
Minister, Department of Finance & Personnel 

Diana Fitzsimons
Director, Turley Associates

Peter McNaney
Chief Executive, Belfast City Council

Amanda Clack
Partner and Head of UK Property, 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP & RICS Vice President

Rt Hon Mr Justice Weatherup
Northern Ireland High Court Judge

Richard Laming
Director of Economic Planning, Turley Associates

Carol Ramsey
Assistant Director, Belfast City Centre Regeneration 

Directorate, Department for Social Development

Mary MacIntyre
Chief Planner, Department of the Environment

Ian Coulter
Chair, CBI Northern Ireland

Networking opportunities beyond 
RICS Northern Ireland 19th Annual 
Planning and Development Conference

Connect with industry professionals and catch up with the latest 

industry news and reports from your sector via the RICS Linkedin 

group. Gain valuable insights from RICS surveys and research 

and find out about useful conferences and training to continue 

your professional development. Join today by searching for 

Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors on Linkedin

Have your say at the RICS Northern Ireland 19th Annual Planning 

and Development Conference by using our 

twitter hashtag 

#RICSPD

RICS Northern Ireland 
19th Annual Planning and 
Development Conference
16 October 2013

In light of the Government’s policy objective of rebalancing 

and growing the economy, the role of ‘economic considerations’ 

and the assessment of ‘financial viability’ are now hugely significant 

for planning applications in Northern Ireland. This crucial event 

will explore the financial and economic aspects involved in the 

planning process.  

It is important that property professionals and decision makers  

understand best practice in producing assessments of financial 

viability and in the interrogation of such evidence at inquiry. 

Through the Planning Bill, the Department of the Environment is 

currently seeking to emphasise the importance of these economic 

considerations in planning decision making.

Through engaging discussions, this conference will equip delegates 

with the knowledge they need to understand the processes and 

issues which may arise. 

Highlights for 2013:
•  Expert speakers will address the proposal for Special Economic 

Planning Zones and debate their impact once implemented in 

Northern Ireland 

• Explore the financial and economic aspects of planning decisions

•  Gain an insight into the role of developers in contributing to local 

infrastructure and its impact on the viability of development projects

•  Understand how developer finance works in drafting Art 40 

agreements in Northern Ireland

•  Examine how Northern Ireland policy makers can learn from the 

ongoing experience in England and Wales in the implementation 

of the new Community Infrastructure Levy.

Sponsorship
RICS conferences are attended by senior decision makers from across the 

UK and provide a unique thought leadership and networking opportunity 

for your organisation. Our programmes are bespoke and offer the perfect 

environment to build and establish relationships. Sponsorship opportunities 

range from exhibition stands to sponsored lunches, evening receptions, 

gala dinners and a host of informal social networking options.

For further information, contact Malcolm Perryman, Affinity & Sponsorship 

Manager on 020 7695 1759 or email mperryman@rics.org

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Town Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 19 September 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
List of planning applications received by the 

Divisional Planning Manager 
for the period from 27 August until 9 September    

    

    

Agenda Item 7Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Agenda Item 8Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule 

of 

Applications 

Agenda Item 10Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62


	Agenda
	5 Z/2013/0608/F: Proposed change of use to amusement arcade at 24 to 28 Bradbury Place
	6 Reports and Correspondence
	Northern Ireland Planning and Development Conference

	7 New Applications
	Belfast Valid_Planning_Applications received 27 Aug 2013 - 2 Sep 2013
	Belfast Valid_Planning_Applications received 3 Sep 2013 to 9 Sep 2013

	8 Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued
	9 Deferred Items Still Under Consideration
	10 Schedule of Applications
	Schedule




Minutes of the meeting


 G 
301 

 

 
 

Town Planning Committee 
 
 

Thursday, 19th September, 2013 
 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

 Members present: Councillor C. Hanna (Chairman); 
Alderman Rodgers and Councillors Austin,  
M. E. Campbell, Curran, Garrett, Haire, Lavery,  
McCarthy, Mullan, A. Newton and Webb. 

  
 Also attended: Councillor Attwood. 
 
 In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section; and 
  Ms. K. Mills ) Divisional  
  Ms. C. Reville ) Planning Office. 
   
 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of Alderman Smyth and Councillors 
Cunningham, Hendron and L. Patterson. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations were reported. 
 

Article 31 Planning Application: Casement Park 
 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 15th August, it had received 
notification of a Major Planning Application under Article 31 of the Planning (Northern 
Ireland) Order 1991, in relation to Lands at 88 to 104 Andersonstown Road, 
Redevelopment of Casement Park.  It was noted that a draft response, for the 
Committee’s consideration, would be submitted to a future meeting.  It was pointed out 
that the West Belfast Area Working Group, at its meeting on 9th September, had 
received a presentation from the Gaelic Athletic Association (GAA) in that regard and had 
recommended that, with the permission of the Chairman, both the GAA and the 
Mooreland and Owenvarragh Residents’ Association be invited to attend a meeting of the 
Committee to outline the plans and concerns in greater detail. 
 
Deputation by Mooreland and Owenvarragh  
Residents' Association 
 
 The Committee was advised that Mr. P. McGrath, Mr. P. Maguire, Mr. C. Bradley 
and Ms. C. McGrath, representing the Mooreland and Owenvarragh Residents’ 
Association (MORA), were in attendance and they were admitted to the meeting and 
welcomed by the Chairman. 
 



G Town Planning Committee 
302 Thursday, 19th September, 2013 
 

 

 The MORA representatives provided the Committee with an overview of the 
concerns which they had in relation to the Casement Park development proposals in 
terms of its scale and position; overlooking nature and resultant loss of privacy to those 
gardens of neighbouring homes; overshadowing which would lead to the loss of light to 
approximately 78 homes in adjacent streets; the potential for traffic chaos due to an 
increased volume which would have a detrimental impact on the road network nearby 
and in the wider geographical area and would cause disruption to local residents; a 
shortfall in parking provision; noise disturbance at both match and non-match events; the 
possibility of concerts being held at the venue; the quality of the consultation process 
which had taken place; and the strong opposition to the proposed development. 
 
 The representatives answered a range of Members’ questions in relation to 
engagement with the GAA; the adjustments which that organisation had made to reduce 
the capacity of the stadium; and further options which had been suggested to the GAA.  
 
 The Chairman thanked the representatives of MORA for their contribution and 
they then left the meeting.  
 
Deputation by representatives of the  
Gaelic Athletic Association 
 
 The Committee was advised that Mr. R. Feeney, Mr. S. McGeehan, Mr. T. Harkin, 
Mr. S. McAfee and Ms. S. Haughey-Grimley, representing the GAA, were in attendance 
and they were admitted to the meeting and welcomed by the Chairman. 
 
 The representatives from the GAA outlined the strategic needs of the sport in 
general; the business proposal and timescale to date; the engagement activities which 
had been undertaken; the stadium design and the facilities which would be incorporated, 
including adjustments made to the scheme which had arisen from the consultation with 
the local community; and a comparison with other similar stadia, for example, Croke Park 
and the Aviva Stadia. 
 
 A range of questions were put by the Members with regard to the scale, mass and 
overshadowing of the proposed development; the possibility of compensation for 
neighbouring residents; the costs associated with the potential lowering of the stadium; 
clarification on the optimism bias figure; the economic appraisal process in terms of a 
25,000 seated stadium; the intention to use the stadium as a concert venue; and the 
possibility of re-engagement with the local community. 
 
 The Chairman thanked the representatives of the GAA for their contribution and 
they then left the meeting. 
 

Noted. 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 19th September, 2013 303 

 
 

 

 
Routine Correspondence 

 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received from the Housing 
Executive in respect of the extinguishment of public rights of way at a portion of footway 
fronting numbers 1 and 3 McDonnell Street.  A copy of the letter, map and order relating 
to the aforementioned matter was made available at the meeting for the information of 
the Members. 
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 

Requests for Deputations 
 
 The Committee noted that no requests had been received. 
 

Z/2013/0608/F: Proposed change of use to  
an amusement arcade at 24 to 28 Bradbury Place 

 
(Mr. S. Hewitt, Building Control Manager, attended in connection with this item.) 

 
 In connection with item 10 on the Schedule of Applications, the Committee was 
reminded that, at its meeting on 16th May, the Head of Building Control had provided an 
overview of the Amusement Permit Policy which had been adopted by the Council.  It 
was pointed out that that Policy contained five criteria for the assessment of the suitability 
of a location for a proposed amusement arcade, viz., the impact on the retail vitality and 
viability of the City; the cumulative build-up of amusement arcades in a particular 
location; the impact on the image and profile of the City; the proximity to residential use; 
and the proximity to schools, youth centres and residential institutions. 
 
 The Committee was informed that the Building Control Service had assessed the 
above-mentioned application for the suitability of the location of the proposed 
amusement arcade based on the criteria outlined in the Amusement Permit Policy.  In 
terms of that assessment and in connection with the consultation process, the Building 
Control Service had responded to the Planning Service that the application complied with 
each of the five criteria within that Policy.   
 

Noted. 
 

Reports and Correspondence 
 
Royal Institution of Charted Surveyors: Northern Ireland  
19th Annual Planning and Development Conference 
 
 The Committee was informed that the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors 
would be holding its 19th Annual Planning and Development Conference entitled 
‘Planning, financial viability and economic considerations’ in the City Hall on Wednesday, 
16th October.  It was indicated that the conference fee would be £70 plus VAT per 
delegate.  However, the Council had been allocated a number of places free of charge. 



G Town Planning Committee 
304 Thursday, 19th September, 2013 
 

 

 
 
 Accordingly, it was recommended that the Chairman, the Deputy Chairman (or 
their nominees) and one Member from each of the other Political Parties be authorised to 
attend the conference. 
 
 The Committee adopted the recommendation.   
 

New Planning Applications 
 
 A list of new planning applications, which had been received by the Planning 
Service from 27th August until 9th September, was noted by the Committee. 
 

Streamlined Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee noted a list of decisions which had been issued by the Planning 
Service between 29th August and 13th September in respect of streamlined planning 
applications.  
 

Deferred Items Still Under Consideration  
 

 A list of deferred items, which were still under consideration by the Planning 
Office, was noted by the Committee. 
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 
Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations contained therein with the exception of those referred to 
below: 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

41 Quarry Road, 

Mr. B. Finn 

 

Alterations to form 2 new 

dwellings including roof space 

conversion and dormer 

windows. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Alderman Rodgers and 

Councillors Haire, A. Newton 

and Webb to enable an office 

meeting to take place.] 

Refusal 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 19th September, 2013 305 

 
 

 

 
 

2b Dudley Street, 

M and M Property Services 

Limited 

 

Retention of development as 

built for ground floor offices and 

storage and 2 apartments on 

the first floor. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Mullan to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

 

Refusal 

 

31 St. John’s Place, 

Robert Gilmour Architects 

 

Erection of a 2 storey rear 

extension to dwelling. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Mullan to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

 

Approval 

 
Retirement of Member 

 
 The Chairman pointed out that this would be the last meeting at which Councillor 
Lavery would be in attendance as he would be leaving the Council as part of the Reform 
of Local Government. 
 
 The Members paid tribute to Councillor Lavery and the contribution which he had 
made over the years to the Council and to the work of the Committee.  Councillor Lavery 
thanked the Members for their kind remarks.   
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


